

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

Peter Sean Brown,

Plaintiff,

v.

Richard A. Ramsay, in his official capacity as
Sheriff of Monroe County,

Defendant.

Case No. 18-cv-10279

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. Because MCSO Held Mr. Brown Without Probable Cause Pursuant to MCSO Policy, Mr. Brown Is Entitled to Summary Judgment on His Fourth Amendment Claim	6
A. MCSO Violated Mr. Brown’s Fourth Amendment Rights by Seizing Him Without Probable Cause.	6
1. ICE Did Not Have Probable Cause to Issue the Detainer	7
2. Extensive Evidence of Mr. Brown’s U.S. Citizenship Dissipated Any Probable Cause	9
B. MCSO’s Policy of Unquestioningly Complying with Detainers Caused the Violation.	12
II. Mr. Brown Is Entitled to Summary Judgment on His False Imprisonment Claim	15
III. Mr. Brown Is Entitled to Summary Judgment on His Declaratory Judgment Claim	17
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>A&M Gerber Chiropractic LLC v. GEICO Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 925 F.3d 1205 (11th Cir. 2019)	17
<i>Alcocer v. Mills</i> , 906 F.3d 944 (11th Cir. 2018)	6
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	5
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of Bryan Cty., Okl. v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997).....	15
<i>Carter v. Butts Cty.</i> , 821 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>City of S. Miami v. Desantis</i> , 408 F. Supp. 3d 1266 (S.D. Fla. 2019)	6
<i>Cozzi v. City of Birmingham</i> , 892 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2018)	7, 10, 12
<i>Creedle v. Miami-Dade Cty.</i> , 349 F. Supp. 3d 1276 (S.D. Fla. 2018)	6, 14–18
<i>Emory v. Peeler</i> , 756 F.2d 1547 (11th Cir. 1985)	17
<i>Evetv v. DETNTFF</i> , 330 F.3d 681 (5th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Gonzalez v. Immigration & Customs Enforcement</i> , No. 12-CV-09012-ABFFMX, 2019 WL 4734579 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 27, 2019).....	17–18
<i>Griffin v. City of Opa-Locka</i> , 261 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Harder v. Edwards</i> , 174 So. 3d 524 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015).....	16
<i>Hernandez v. United States</i> , 939 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2019).....	6, 7, 9–12, 15

Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland,
370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004)13

J W ex rel. Tammy Williams v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.,
904 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2018)18

Johnson v. Barnes & Noble Booksellers, Inc.,
437 F.3d 1112 (11th Cir. 2006)16

Kingsland v. City of Miami,
382 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2004)7, 10–12

Mathis v. Coats,
24 So. 3d 1284 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010)16

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574 (1986).....5

McKusick v. City of Melbourne,
96 F.3d 478 (11th Cir. 1996)14

Monell v. Dep’t of Social Services of the City of New York,
436 U.S. 658 (1978).....6, 12

Morales v. Chadbourne,
235 F. Supp. 3d 388 (D.R.I. 2017).....14

Morales v. Chadbourne,
793 F.3d 208 (1st Cir. 2015).....6

Smith v. Thurston,
2017 WL 2838183 (S.D. Fla. June 30, 2017)16

United States v. Hensley,
469 U.S. 221 (1985).....7

United States v. Webster,
750 F.2d 307 (5th Cir. 1984)7

Whiteley v. Warden, Wyo. State Penitentiary,
401 U.S. 560 (1971).....7

Ziegler v. Martin Cty. Sch. Dist.,
831 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2016)15

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2201.....17
F.S.A. § 322.08(c).....11
F.S.A. § 322.051(1)(a)(3)11

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)5

Treatises

Wright & Miller, 10B Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 2736 (4th ed.).....5

Regulations

6 C.F.R. § 37.11(g)11
